



## State Water Resources Control Board

### **Notice of Wastewater Change Petition WW0111**

COUNTY: Yolo STREAM SYSTEM: Willow Slough Bypass tributary to the Lower Sacramento River

The City of Davis (Petitioner) has filed a wastewater change petition with the State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Rights (Division) pursuant to California Water Code section 1211. The Petitioner requests authorization to reduce the discharge of treated wastewater to Willow Slough Bypass by approximately 1.8 million gallons per day (mgd) (2,016 acre-feet per year (AFY)) from the Petitioner's Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) during all months of the year. Any correspondence directed to the Petitioner should be emailed to: Aaron Ferguson of Somach Simmons & Dunn at AFerguson@somachlaw.com and copied to Josie Tellers of the City of Davis at JTellers@cityofdavis.org.

### **Summary of Wastewater Discharge and Proposed Change:**

### Source of Discharge:

City of Davis WWTP

#### **Receiving Water:**

Willow Slough Bypass tributary to the Lower Sacramento River

#### **Points of Discharge:**

<u>Present</u>: City of Davis WWTP discharge points at California Coordinate System, NAD 83, Zone 2: Willow Slough Bypass: North 38.59 feet and West 121.66 feet and

Conaway Ranch Toe Drain: North 38.58 feet and West 121.63 feet

**Proposed**: No change

#### Rate of Discharge:

<u>Present</u>: 4.1 mgd to Willow Slough Bypass <u>Proposed</u>: 2.3 mgd to Willow Slough Bypass

# Purpose of Use:

Present: None

Proposed: Irrigation, industrial, and municipal

### Place of Use:

Present: None

<u>Proposed</u>: Yolo County Central Landfill, Restoration Wetlands, and City of Davis owned

property

Any interested person may file a written protest against the approval of this petition. (Wat. Code, § 1703.1.) Protest submittal information is available at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water\_issues/programs/applications/docs/protestsubmittalinfo.pdf

Protests must be received by the Division of Water Rights by **4:30 p.m. on**March **8, 2023**. A copy of the protest must also be provided to the Petitioner at the email address(es) noted above.

For more information, please contact Patricia Fernandez at Patricia.Fernandez@waterboards.ca.gov.

Date of Notice: February 6, 2023